
 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 22 November 2017 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6363  

SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Private pre-meeting 

(09.15 - 09.30)   

 

2 Update on Bovine TB 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 6)  

Dr Gareth Enticott, School of Geography and Planning – Cardiff University 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

 

3 Discussion of forward work programme 

(10.30 - 10.45) (Pages 7 - 11)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper on Forward Work Programme 

 

4 Briefing on the Welsh Government's draft budget 2018 - 19 

(10.45 - 11.15) (Pages 12 - 26)  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

6 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural 

Affairs and the Minister for Environment on the Welsh 

Government's draft budget 2018 - 19 

(11.15 - 12.30) (Pages 27 - 52)  

Lesley Griffiths AM, Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs 

Hannah Blythyn AM, Minister for Environment 

Andrew Slade - Director of Environment and Rural Affairs, Welsh Government 

Christianne Glossop - Chief Veterinary Officer, Welsh Government 

Dean Medcraft – Director – Finance and Operations, Welsh Government 

Attached Documents:  

Paper from Welsh Government 

 

7 Paper(s) to note 

(12.30 - 12.35)   

 

7.1 Letter to Natural Resources Wales regarding disposal of dredged sediment at 

sea under marine licence 12/45/ML. 

 (Pages 53 - 56)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to Natural Resources Wales 

 

7.2 Letter from the Chair of Natural Resources Wales regarding the appointment 

of the Chief Executive of Natural Resources Wales 

 (Page 57)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of Natural Resources Wales 



8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the next item. 

   

9 Private discussion following scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for 

Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs and the Minister for 

Environment on the Welsh Government's draft budget 2018 - 19 

(12.35 - 12.50)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi, ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 12

Agenda Item 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



1 
 

Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 
 
Title:  Evidence paper – Draft Budget 2018-19 

Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs 
 
Purpose  
 
1. This paper provides information to the Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee on the Environment and Rural Affairs (MEG) 
proposals outlined in Draft Budget 2087-19, published on 24 October.  It 
also provides an update on specific areas of interest to the Committee. 

 
Background 
 
2. The draft budget 2018-19 provides a two year plan for revenue investment 

and a three year plan for capital investment.  The tables below provide an 
overview of the Environment and Rural Affairs (MEG) as published in Draft 
Budget 2018-19. 

 
3. The draft budget figures are summarised as follows:  
 

 ERA MEG 
 

    £m   

ERA Summary 
2017-18 

First 
Supp’ Budget  £m 

2018-19 
Draft Budget 

New Plans  £m 

2019-20 
Draft Budget 

New Plans  £m 

2020-21 
Draft Budget 

New Plans  £m 

Resource DEL 282.424 243.034 234.475  

Capital DEL 101.731 100.634 87.781 79.521 

Total DEL 384.155 343.668 322.256 79.521 

Resource AME 2.400 2.400 2.400  

Capital AME 0.00 0.00 0.00  

Total AME 2.400 2.400 2.400  

Total – ERA MEG 386.555 346.068 324.656  

 
 
4. To enable a like for like comparison of the 2017-18 budgets wit
[...]

Baseline /  

2019-20 Original

Capital Plans

2019-20

Changes

2019-20

New Plans

Draft Budget

Revised 

Resource  

Baseline /  

2020-21 Original

Capital Plans

2020-21

Changes

2020-21

New Plans

Draft Budget

282,424 2,501 284,925 284,925 -41,891 243,034 243,034 -8,559 234,475 0 0 0

101,731 0 101,731 86,241 14,393 100,634 81,754 6,027 87,781 77,878 1,643 79,521

384,155 2,501 386,656 371,166 -27,498 343,668 324,788 -2,532 322,256 77,878 1,643 79,521

2,400 0 2,400 2,400 0 2,400 2,400 0 2,400 0 0 0

386,555 2,501 389,056 373,566 -27,498 346,068 327,188 -2,532 324,656 77,878 1,643 79,521

Total Sponsor and manage delivery bodies

ENVIRONMENT & RURAL AFFAIRS - SUMMARY

ENVIRONMENT & RURAL AFFAIRS - TOTAL BUDGET

Resource

Capital  (No Capital Baseline)

Total Resource & Capital

Total AME

Developing and managing Welsh 

Marine, fisheries and aquaculture 

including the enforcement of Welsh 

Fisheries

Total Developing and managing Welsh Marine, fisheries and 

aquaculture including the enforcement of Welsh Fisheries

3

P
ack P

age 51



 

 

Diane McCrea 

Chair 
Natural Resources Wales 

 

13 November 2017 

Dear Diane, 

Disposal of dredged sediment at sea under marine licence 12/45/ML. 

You will be aware of recent public interest in the marine licence you granted (11 

July 2014) to NNB Genco for the disposal of dredged sediment in the Cardiff 

Grounds disposal site, relating to the construction by EDF Energy of a water 

cooling system for Hinkley Point C.  

Assembly Members have raised concerns on this issue on several occasions in 

Plenary and the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs has made 

related statements.  This matter is also the subject of an Assembly petition, 

“Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine sediments from 

the Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales’s coastal waters off Cardiff”, which has 

been supported by 7,171 members of the public. 

Given the level of public interest, the C
[...]
     CF24 0TP 

Cambria House      29 Newport Road       Cardiff       CF24 0TP 
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg 
Correspondence welcomed in Welsh and English 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

 
 
Mike Hedges AM 
Committee Chair  
Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee  
National Assembly for Wales  
Cardiff Bay  
CF99 1NA 
 
15 November 2017 
 
 
Dear Mike Hedges,  
 

Appointment of Chief Executive, Natural Resources Wales 
 
Thank you for your letter enquiring about pre-appointment scrutiny by the Climate Change, 
Environment, and Rural Affairs Committee of Natural Resources Wales’ preferred 
candidate for the position of Chief Executive. 
 
NRW’s Governance Framework states that the NRW Board is responsible for “appointing, 
with prior approval of the Minister, a Chief Executive”. As I’m sure you will appreciate, 
finding the right person for our new Chief Executive has been our top priority. I am pleased 
to confirm that after a rigorous process and with prior formal approval of the Cabinet 
Secretary we have appointed Clare Pillman to be our new Chief Executive.  Please see 
our press release attached for full details.   
 
As I am sure you will appreciate, given our Governance Framework, it would not have 
been appropriate for CCERA to have had a pre-appointment meeting with NRW’s 
preferred candidate. 
 
I would very much welcome arranging for Clare to meet with you once she takes up her 
post. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Diane McCrea 
Cadeirydd, Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru 
Chair, Natural Resources Wales 

Our Ref: CH17-030 
 
Ty Cambria / Cambria House 
29 Heol Casnewydd / 29 Newport Road 
Caerdydd / Cardiff 
CF24 0TP / CF24 0TP 

 
Ebost/Email:  
Diane.McCrea@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk 
Diane.McCrea@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk 
 
Ffôn/Phone:  
0300 065 4453 

  

Pack Page 57

Agenda Item 7.2

mailto:Diane.McCrea@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk
mailto:Diane.McCrea@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Update on Bovine TB
	3 Discussion of forward work programme
	4 Briefing on the Welsh Government's draft budget 2018 - 19
	6 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs and the Minister for Environment on the Welsh Government's draft budget 2018 - 19
	7.1 Letter to Natural Resources Wales regarding disposal of dredged sediment at sea under marine licence 12/45/ML.
	7.2 Letter from the Chair of Natural Resources Wales regarding the appointment of the Chief Executive of Natural Resources Wales



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 
Rural Affairs Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 22 November 
2017
Meeting time: 09.15 - 12.40

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/4329

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Mike Hedges AM (Chair)

Gareth Bennett AM

Jayne Bryant AM

Dai Lloyd AM

David Melding AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Simon Thomas AM

Witnesses:

Gareth Enticott, Cardiff University

Lesley Griffiths AM, Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning 
and Rural Affairs

Hannah Blythyn AM, Minister for Environment

Andrew Slade, Welsh Government

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer, Welsh 
Government

Dean Medcraft, Welsh Government

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4329


Committee Staff:

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)

Louise Andrewartha (Deputy Clerk)

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher)

Wendy Dodds (Researcher)

Martin Jennings (Researcher)

1 Private pre-meeting 

2 Update on Bovine TB 

Members received a presentation from Dr Gareth Enticott on Bovine TB and asked 
questions.

The Committee agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural 
Affairs about the issues raised.

3 Discussion of forward work programme 

The Committee agreed its forward work programme. This will include:

 carrying out further work on the inquiry into rethinking food in Wales;
 undertaking work on air quality;
 a discussion on the Welsh Government’s forthcoming Marine Plan, and 
 inviting the recently appointed Chief Executive of Natural Resources Wales to a 

future Committee meeting.

4 Briefing on the Welsh Government's draft budget 2018 - 19 

Members received a briefing and asked questions on the issues raised.

5 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

Apologies were received from Huw Irranca-Davies.



6 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs 
and the Minister for Environment on the Welsh Government's draft 
budget 2018 - 19 

The Cabinet Secretary, the Minister and their officials responded to questions from 
Members. The Committee agreed to publish a report on the aspects of the Welsh 
Government’s draft budget that relate to the Committee’s remit.

7 Paper(s) to note 

Members noted the papers.

7.1 Letter to Natural Resources Wales regarding disposal of dredged sediment at sea 

under marine licence 12/45/ML. 

7.2 Letter from the Chair of Natural Resources Wales regarding the appointment of 

the Chief Executive of Natural Resources Wales 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the next item. 

9 Private discussion following scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for 
Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs and the Minister for Environment on 
the Welsh Government's draft budget 2018 - 19 

The Committee discussed the evidence and agreed to address several issues in its 
report on the draft Budget.

The Committee agreed to write to Natural Resources Wales to request information on 
its budget net of ‘invest to save’ loan repayments.


